

डॉ. आर. मनोज कुमार संयुक्त सचिव

Dr. R. Manoj Kumar Joint Secretary





विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission (शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

June, 2023

By Email

No.F.1-2/2023(JS/NEP Implementation – Portals)

Τo,

The Principal (All Autonomous Colleges)

Subject: - UGC UTSAH Portal - Registration of HEIs on the Portal and submission of information – reg.

Dear Madam/Sir,

This is in continuation of the letter of Secretary, UGC (D.O.No.1-29/2023(UTSAH) dated 18/05/2023) regarding launching of UTSAH (Undertaking Transformative Strategies and Actions in Higher Education) Portal of the University Grants Commission wherein HEIs were requested to register themselves on the Portal. A copy of the letter is enclosed herewith.

It was requested to log in to the UTSAH Portal using the AISHE code of the institution concerned and furnish information on various activities falling under the identified thrust areas for reforms in higher education. The information is also to be updated on a monthly basis.

However, not many Autonomous Colleges have registered on the Portal, whereas proactive participation of the Autonomous Colleges is expected to enable UGC to identify challenges, develop strategies and improve the quality of higher education and efficiently track and support the implementation process of National Education Policy (NEP) 2020.

UGC appreciates the institutions which have promptly responded and registered themselves on the Portal. The same response is anticipated from the remaining institutions.

You are, therefore, once again requested to register your Institution on UTSAH Portal and furnish/update information on various activities falling under the identified thrust areas for reforms in higher education.

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

RMang Kunan

(Dr. R. Manoj Kumar) Joint Secretary

Encl: As above.



35, फिरोज़ शाह मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110001 | 35, Ferozeshah Road, New Delhi - 110 001 दूरभाष Phone : 011-23381422 | ई-मेल E-mail : rmkumar.ugc@nic.in



Secretary

स्वमेव जयवे



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission (शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

D.O. No.: 1-29/2023(UTSAH)

May 18, 2023 / वैशाख 28, 1945

Respected Madam/Sir,

As you are aware, the University Grants Commission has launched the UTSAH (Undertaking Transformative Strategies and Actions in Higher Education) Portal to effectively track and support the implementation of various transformative reforms in higher education. The UTSAH Portal will serve as a comprehensive platform providing detailed information about UGC's initiatives for qualitative reforms in higher education. Furthermore, it will also serve as a repository for Regulations, Guidelines, and Frameworks issued by the UGC, ensuring easy accessibility for all stakeholders through hyperlinks. It has been designed with a user-friendly interface to facilitate easy submission of initiatives, achievements, and best practices adopted by your institution to implement qualitative reforms on your campuses.

The data collected on the UTSAH Portal will contribute significantly towards enabling the UGC to identify challenges, develop strategies, and improve the quality of higher education in India. It will be a valuable resource for policymakers, students, and researchers globally.

Accordingly, you are requested to log in to the UTSAH Portal using the AISHE code of your institution and furnish information on various activities falling under the identified thrust areas for reforms in higher education. The information may be updated on a monthly basis.

The UTSAH Portal shall be open 24/7 throughout the year and can be accessed on the following URL: https://utsah.ugc.ac.in/.

Your active participation in this initiative and regular submission of information on the UTSAH Portal is solicited for the effective implementation of such reforms.

For any further information in this regard, you may write to <u>support.ugc@nic.in</u> or call us at 011-23604110 for assistance.

Looking forward to your kind cooperation in this regard. With regards,

Yours sincerely,

(Manish Joshi)

To,

- The Vice-Chancellors of Universities
- The Principals of Colleges



बहादुरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110002 | Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 Ph.: 011-23236288/23239337 | Fax : 011-2323 8858 | E-mail : secy.ugc@nic.in